

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PRIORITIES USA,
RISE, INC., and
DETROIT/DOWNRIVER
CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP
RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DANA NESSEL,

Defendant,

and

MICHIGAN HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,
MICHIGAN SENATE,
MICHIGAN
REPUBLICAN PARTY, and
REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervenors-Defendants.

Civil No. 19-13341

DAWKINS DAVIS, J.
ALTMAN, M.J.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
BY THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES II

REPLY 1

 I. The harvesting ban is not preempted by the Voting Rights Act . 1

 II. The paid driver ban is not void for vagueness 1

 III. The challenged laws are constitutional 2

 A. The paid driver ban satisfies any level of scrutiny 4

 B. The harvesting ban satisfies any level of scrutiny 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	3
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	2
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Educ. Media Co. at Virginia Tech, Inc. v. Insley</i> , 731 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	3
<i>Pickelman v. Mich. State Police</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 765 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	2
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	3
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 860 F. Appx. 419 (6th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)	2, 4, 5
<i>Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 168 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	3

United States v. Woods,
571 U.S. 31 (2013).....5

Other Authority

Hasen, *Vote Buying*, 88 Calif. L. Rev. 1323, 1328 (Oct. 2000).....4
